the change in foreign currency exchange rates.

The  sens i t i v i t y  ana l ys i s  o f  t he  G roup ’ s

exposure to foreign currency risk at the end

of the reporting period has been performed

based on the assumed percentage changes in

foreign currency exchange rates taking place

at the beginning of the financial year and the

assumption that such changes held constant

throughout the year. All other variables are held

constant.

Appreciation/(depreciation) in US$ against RMB

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
+5% (-5%) +5% (-5%)

升5% （跌5%） 升5% （跌5%）

Profit/(loss) for the year

and retained profits

本年度溢利╱（虧
損）及留存溢利 133,478 (133,478) 150,157 (150,157)

00B1801209 AR.indb   28600B1801209 AR.indb   286 20/4/2018   11:00:5820/4/2018   11:00:58

287ANNUAL REPORT 2017 二零一七年年報

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

財務報表附註
（For the year ended 31 December 2017 截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止年度）

37. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

外幣風險（續）

(iii) 敏感度分析（續）

人民幣兌港元升值╱（貶值）

歐元兌港元升值╱（貶值）

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Appreciation/(depreciation) in RMB against HK$

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
+5% (-5%) +5% (-5%)

升5% （跌5%） 升5% （跌5%）

Profit/(loss) for the

year and retained

profits

本年度溢利╱
（虧損）及留存
溢利 (196) 196 (124) 124

Appreciation/(depreciation) in EUR against HK$

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
+5% (-5%) +5% (-5%)

升5% （跌5%） 升5% （跌5%）

Profit/(loss) for the

year and retained

profits

本年度溢利╱
（虧損）及留存
溢利 (129) 129 35 (35)

00B1801209 AR.indb   28700B1801209 AR.indb   287 20/4/2018   11:01:0020/4/2018   11:01:00

288 HANERGY THIN FILM POWER GROUP LIMITED 漢能薄膜發電集團有限公司

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

財務報表附註
（For the year ended 31 December 2017 截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止年度）

37. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

利率風險

(i) 利率風險承擔及本集團之風險管理
政策

利率風險指金融工具之公平值或現
金流量因市場利率改變而出現波
動之風險。浮動利率工具將令本
集團面臨現金流量利率風險。於
二零一七年十二月三十一日，約
657,776,000港元（二零一六年：
602,456,000港元）之本集團銀行
及其他附息借款按固定利率計息。

(ii) 敏感度分析

下表闡述自年初起，本集團及本公
司之本年度溢利及權益對利率可
能出現+/-50基點（二零一六年：
+/-50基點）變動之敏感度。有關
運算乃以本集團於年內之浮動利率
借款為基礎。所有其他變數維持不
變。

利率之假設變動乃經觀察現行市況
後視為合理之變動，並為管理層對
截至下個報告期末止期間利率之合
理變動之評估。

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate risk

(i) Exposures to interest rate r isk and the
Group’s risk management policies

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair
value or cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. Floating interest rate instruments will
result in the Group facing cash flow interest rate
risk. As at 31 December 2017, approximately
HK$657,776,000 (2016: HK$602,456,000) of
the Group’s interest-bearing bank and other
borrowings bore interest at fixed rates.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of
the Group’s and the Company's profit for the
year and equity to a possible change in interest
rates of +/-50 basis points (2016: +/-50 basis
points), with effect from the beginning of the
year. The calculation is based on the Group’s
amount of floating rate borrowings during the
year. All other variables are held constant.

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
+50 basis -50 basis +50 basis -50 basis

points points points points

+50基點 -50基點 +50基點 -50基點

Profit/(loss) for the

year and retained

profits

本年度溢利╱
（虧損）及留存
溢利 (1,370) 1,370 (856) 856

The  assumed changes i n  i n te res t  r a tes
are considered to be reasonable based on
observation of current market conditions and
represent the management’s assessment of
reasonable change in interest rates over the
period until the end of the next reporting period.

00B1801209 AR.indb   28800B1801209 AR.indb   288 20/4/2018   11:01:0120/4/2018   11:01:01

289ANNUAL REPORT 2017 二零一七年年報

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

財務報表附註
（For the year ended 31 December 2017 截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止年度）

37. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

信貸風險

(i) 風險概要

信貸風險指金融工具之對方未能按
金融工具之條款履行其責任，並導
致本集團錄得財務虧損之風險。本
集團之信貸風險主要來自於其日常
營運過程及其投資活動中授予客戶
信貸。

本集團其他金融資產（包括現金及
現金等價物、受限制現金、應收票
據、貿易及其他應收款項、應收合
同客戶總額）之信貸風險來自對方
違約，最高風險相等於該等工具之
賬面值。

有關本集團產生自貿易及其他應收
款項之信貸風險之進一步量化數據
分別於綜合財務報表附註17及19
披露。

(ii) 風險管理目標及政策

本集團之政策為僅與信譽良好之對
方進行交易。授予新客戶之信貸
期乃經信譽評估後授出。倘認為適
合，客戶可被要求提供財政狀況之
證明。

被認為信譽不佳之客戶須預付款項
或於交付時付款。客戶之付款記錄
獲密切監視。逾期結餘及重大貿易
應收款受重視。董事將釐定適當追
收行動。本集團之政策不要求其客
戶提供抵押品。

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)